FIRST INFORMATION REPORT FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIMINAL UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT PONJICE STATION

Sub-Division:- Porompat

District: - Imphal East

FIR. No. 747(7)2023 PRT-PS U/s. 142/380/427/436/451/34 IPC Corresponding FIR No. 00(5)2023 HLP-PS U/s. --do-

Date & hour of occurrence: 4/5/2023 at @ 1.30 pm.

| Date and hour when reported. | Place of occurrence & distance & direction from Police Station | Date of dispatch from police Station. |
|------------------------------|--|---------------------------------------|
| On 17/7/2023 at 12.30 pm | At Hokip veng, Mahabali Road about 2 kms west. | 17/7/2023 |

N.B - A first information must be authenticated by the signature, mark or thump impression of informant and attested by the signature of the officer recording it. Steps taken regarding Result description Brief Name & residence of Name and residence of the offense with section & of investigation, accused of informant explanation of delay in case property carried off, if /Complainant recording information. any. Unlawful assembly, theft Unknown miscreants Nengneichong ASI. W. Romen will plse mischief causing damage Haokip (48) D/o. (L) investigate the case. mischief by fire with intent Ngamkholet Haokip to destroy house, house of Haokip veng, A/p. B. New Moltuh trespass, with comman Village. intention. Punishable u/s: OE is attached 142/380/427/436/451/34 IPC OC/Porompat PS. 17/7/2023 Officer in-charge Forompal Police Station

Imphal East, Manipur

Signed:

Name: N. Jadumani Singh Designation: Inspector of Police OC/ PRT-PS

Dated 17/7/2023

Officer in-charge Forompat Police Station Imphal East, Manipur

FIR, No. 747 (7)2023 UZ.142 380 | 427 | 436 | 451 | 341 P The Officer-in-Charge, OCTERT PS

Henglep Police Station, Churachandpur, Manipur.

Subject: Report on looting, vandalism and burning of properties.

Sir,

I hereby write this letter to draw your attention that on the 4th of May, 2023 at @ 1:30 pmpha Vis. Nengneichong Haokip, aged about 48 years D/o (L) Ngamkholet Haokip was attacked by a group of Meetei/Meitei goons at my residential home, owned and registered in my name bearing No. C/R No. 402(P), New No. 232 Plot No. 4449 of 38(A) Palace Compound 2017 situated at Haokip Veng, Mahabali Road, P.S. Porompat, Imphal East, Pin-795005.

The criminals broke opened the gate and destroyed, looted, vandalized and burnt down my residential buildings comprising of the followings -

- 1. One semi pucca worth Rs. 80 Lakh and one RCC pucca residential building worth Rs. 1,50,00,000 (Rupees One Crore Fifty Lakh).
- 2. Four two-wheeler, details of which are as under -
- (a). Honda Activa bearing no. MN01 Z 1714 worth Rs. 90,000/-.
- (b). Honda Activa bearing no. MN01-9286 worth Rs. 90,000/-.
- (c). Pagio Vespa bearing no. MN01AM-4591 worth Rs. 1,50,000/-.
- (e). Honda Activa bearing no. MN01R 3962 worth Rs. 1 Lakh.
- 3. 4-wheeler vehicle Hyundai E-On bearing no. MN02C-1112 worth Rs. 5 Lakh/-.
- 4. Furniture set worth Rs. 8 Lakh.
- 5. Electronic gadgets worth Rs. 4 Lakh.
- 6. Essential commodities worth Rs. 3 Lakh.
- 7. Jewellery and ornament worth Rs. 2 Lakh.

The total loss is estimated to be in region amounting Rs. 2,56,30,000 (Rupees Two Crore Fifty Six Lakh Thirty Thousand) only. Fortunately, all family members managed to escape from the criminals.

Dated: Churachandpur. The 20th May, 2023.

Ineated as an O.E. y FIR NO. 00 (05) 2023 HLP-PS U/S 142/380/ 427/436/451/34-1PC yr dated 20 05-2023 at 10'10 AM.

Handlep Police Station

Yours faithfully,

D/o (L) NGAMKHOLET HAOKIP Mobile No. 9612239780. Haokip Veng, Imphal. A/P - B.New Moltuh Village, Ccpur.